RTP Bus Service, Salvation 

Army and Neighbors Helping Neighbors.   

b. Social Services made/received almost six hundred (600) phone calls2; interviewed 

thirty-six (36) individuals for direct general assistance3, and provided food/non-

food assistance to two hundred and forty-six (246) households.  Each individual 

was provided education and information regarding additional resources available 

to them and encouraged to investigate these programs, and in many cases received 

assistance from staff (phone calls, emails, etc.) to connect with these services. 

2. People in need that qualify for General Assistance under the Ordinance receive 

temporary assistance for basic needs. 

a. In July, three hundred and nine (309) residents in need were assisted by the Food 

Pantry and/or the Clothes Closet.   

1 “People in need” are defined to include those people who qualify for financial or other assistance according to

[...]

 Wayside sent an urgent message that they had just received six (6) pallets of bagged 

Green Giant steam in the bag vegetables.  The Social Services Assistant jumped in her 

car and brought back sixty-four (64) cases of broccoli medley, cauliflower, green beans, 

asian veggies and chopped cauliflower.  This delivery brought in eight hundred and sixty-

four (864) bags worth $1140.00 if purchased in the store. 

 Volunteers to the rescue!  The ramp at the Social Services building was in need of a 

facelift.  Bruce Gove power washed it and returned with four more volunteers for several 

days painting the rails, steps and ramp.

[...]

 Fresh fruit and vegetables from Hannaford continue to be especially plentiful and well 

appreciated by Food Pantry clients.   

 All clients were encouraged and reminded to come to the Food Pantry each week, in 

addition to their monthly visits for fresh fruit, vegetables, bread and pastries. 

Statistics 

 Two hundred and forty-six (246) households were served through the Food Pantry; three 

(3) were new clients.  

 Thirty-nine (39) volunteers worked a total of seventy-eight (78) hours in the Food Pantry 

and Clothes Closet.  

 The Food Pantry received/made three hundred and fifty-two (352) phone calls.  

 The Clothes Closet received twelve (12) donations (multiple boxes/bags) of clothing and 

linens and served sixty-three (63) households.  

 The Food Pantry received forty-five (45) donations (multiple boxes/bags of canned and 

packaged food from residents and local businesses; and fresh fruit, vegetables, baked 

goods, meat, and bread) bi-weekly from Hannaford in Windham.   

 Twenty (20) thank you notes and/or receipts were sent to residents and businesses for 

their donations. 

 General Assistance received/made two hundred and thirty-one (231) phone calls6.  

 Thirty-six (36) individuals were interviewed for direct general assistance: Twenty-four 

(24) Windham; twelve (12) Gorham. 

 In July, no Windham residents qualified for direct general assistance; five (5) Gorham 

residents qualified for direct general assistance.